

No. 23-13649-H

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY BURKE v. UNITED STATES

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle
District of Florida, Tampa Division

No. 8:23-mc-14
Hon. Mag. J. Sean P. Flynn

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA, FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
FOUNDATION, FLORIDA FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,
NATIONAL PRESS CLUB, AND NATIONAL PRESS CLUB JOURNALISM
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Jennifer Stisa Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0758
E-mail: jgranick@aclu.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Seth Stern*
Caitlin Vogus*
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
FOUNDATION
49 Flatbush Avenue #1017
Brooklyn, NY 11217
Tel: (510) 995-0780
E-mail: caitlin@freedom.press
seth@pressfreedomfoundation.org

*Not admitted in the Eleventh Circuit.

Esha Bhandari
Vera Eidelman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
E-mail: ebhandari@aclu.org
vedeilman@aclu.org

Daniel Tilley
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 W. Flagler St., Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
Tel: (786) 363-2714
E-mail: DTilley@aclufl.org

Edward L. Birk
MARKS GRAY, PA,
1200 Riverplace Blvd. Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32207
Tel: (904) 807-2179
E-mail: EBirk@marksgray.com
*Co-Counsel for First Amendment
Foundation*

Ronnie London
William Creeley*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
E-mail: ronnie.london@thefire.org

Charles D. Tobin
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 661-2200
E-mail: tobinc@ballardspahr.com
*Co-Counsel for National Press Club
and National Press Club Journalism
Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

BACKGROUND FACTS5

ARGUMENT8

 I. The First Amendment protects modern journalism involving the collection of information from publicly available sources online, including by accessing obscure URLs.8

 II. The breadth and vagueness of the CFAA and the Wiretap Act can chill First Amendment protected newsgathering activities, particularly where (as here) the government keeps its rationale for potential charges secret.....12

 A. The government appears to be interpreting the CFAA in a dangerously overbroad manner despite Supreme Court case law warning against overreach. 12

 B. The government appears to be reading the Wiretap Act in a way that would make access to and distribution of publicly available information a crime, thereby chilling First Amendment-protected online newsgathering.....14

C. Journalists have good reason to fear the DOJ’s interpretations of the CFAA and the Wiretap Act because these laws have been used in the past to silence journalists for their critical coverage of important issues of the day.	16
D. The public is entitled under the common law to see the warrant affidavit, with any redactions necessary to protect individual privacy, sources, or other sensitive information.	22
III. The government should return seized materials that are not related to the case and should copy or otherwise allow access to materials that enable Burke to fulfill his newsgathering function.	23
A. Constitutional law and federal policy require that seizures of materials related to newsgathering be limited.	24
B. The government has minimized the importance of safeguards it originally touted as meaningful protections for reporters, raising important questions about whether it is following rules journalists rely on.	27
CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>J.H. Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	14, 16, 27
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	31
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Davis v. HDR Incorporated</i> , 652 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (D. Ariz. 2023)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	30
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	13, 27

<i>Fort Wayne Books Inc., v. Indiana,</i>	
489 U.S. 46 (1988).....	30
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe,</i>	
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Greenburg v. Wray,</i>	
No. 22-00122, 2022 WL 2176499 (D. Ariz. June 16, 2022).....	21
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i>	
924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>In re Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Patent Litigation,</i>	
No. 11-9308, 2013 WL 5593609 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2012).....	20
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.,</i>	
746 F.3d 920 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,</i>	
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	13
<i>Lipocine Inc. v. Clarus Therapeutics, Inc.,</i>	
No. 19-622, 2020 WL 4569473 (D. Del. Aug. 7, 2020).....	28
<i>Littlejohn v. BIC Corp.,</i>	
851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Local 1814 v. Waterfront Commission of N.Y. Harbor,</i>	
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981).....	31

<i>Miller v. Ind. Hosp.</i> , 16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	27
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson, Co. Atty</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	30
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	13
<i>Nicholas v. Bratton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Pulliam v. County of Fort Bend</i> , No. H-22-4210, 2022 WL 19929594 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 2023).....	14
<i>City of Fullerton v. Friends for Fullerton’s Future</i> , No. G044597, 2012 WL 2395554 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. June 26, 2012).....	22
<i>Richey v. Smith</i> , 515 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1975).....	12

<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1648 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Von Bulow by Auersperg v. Von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	30, 31

STATUTES

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	12, 17
Driver Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2721	24
Privacy Protection Act, 42 U.S.C. § 21A.....	32
Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	12, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Mackey, *Victory! California City Drops Lawsuit Accusing Journalists of Violating Computer Crime Law*, Elec. Frontier Found. (May 14, 2021),

<https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2021/05/victory-california-city-drops-lawsuit-accusing-journalists-violating-computer/> 23, 25

Alec MacGillis, *Inside the Capitol Riot: What the Parler Videos Reveal*, ProPublica (Jan 17, 2021), <https://www.propublica.org/article/inside-the-capitol-riot-what-the-parler-videos-reveal/>.....16

Bobby Block, *First Amendment Foundation: Raids On Journalists Put Free Expression Under Siege*, Palm Beach Post (Aug. 19, 2023), <https://www.palmbeachpost.com/story/opinion/columns/2023/08/19/police-fbi-law-enforcement-raids-journalists-florida-kansas-illegal-first-amendment-privacy-act/70619490007/>.....11

Bruce D. Brown & Gabe Rottman, *Claiming a ‘computer crime’ shouldn’t give police a free pass to raid newspapers*, L.A. Times (Aug. 31, 2023), <https://www.latimes.com/opinion/story/2023-08-31/kansas-newspaper-raid-marion-county-record-computer-crime/>25

Cyndi Fahrlander and Angie Ricono, *Affidavits Filed For Police Raid Of Marion County Record Released*, KCTV5 (Aug. 20, 2023), <https://www.kctv5.com/2023/08/20/affidavits-filed-police-raid-marion-county-record-released>..... 24, 25

Dell Cameron and Dhruv Mehrotra, *Parler Users Breached Deep Inside U.S. Capitol Building, GPS Data Shows*, Gizmodo (Jan. 12, 2021),

<https://gizmodo.com/parler-users-breached-deep-inside-u-s-capitol-building-1846042905/>16

Grayson Clary, *California city backs down from misguided ‘hacking’ lawsuit against bloggers*, Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press (May 26, 2021), <https://www.rcfp.org/fullerton-ca-drops-hacking-lawsuit/>..... 15, 23

Jack McCordick, *FBI Raid of Tampa Journalist Connected to Tucker Carlson Leaked Clips*, Vanity Fair (May 27, 2023), <https://www.vanityfair.com/news/2023/05/tucker-carlson-leaks-fbi-investigation-tampa-journalist/>26

Jason Hancock, *Claim That Reporter Hacked State Website Was Debunked. Parson Still Says He’s A Criminal*, Missouri Independent (Feb. 23, 2022), <https://missouriindependent.com/2022/02/23/claim-that-reporter-hacked-state-website-was-debunked-parson-still-says-hes-a-criminal/>24

Jeanna Kuang, *Missouri Prosecutor Declines To Charge St. Louis Post-Dispatch Reporter Parson Targeted*, The Kansas City Star (Jul. 18, 2022), <https://www.kansascity.com/news/politics-government/article258315738.html>.24

Jennifer S. Granick, *Faking it: Calculating Loss in Computer Crime Sentencing*, 2 I/S - A Journal of Law and Policy for the Information Society 2 (Spring/Summer 2006)17

Jon Brodtkin, *Missouri governor rebuffed: Journalist won't be prosecuted for viewing HTML*, Ars Technica (Feb. 14, 2022), <https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2022/02/missouri-governor-rebuffed-journalist-wont-be-prosecuted-for-viewing-html>.....25

Justin Garcia, *Tim Burke and lawyers deny hacking Fox News, demand return of devices*, Tampa Bay Times (July 21, 2023), <https://www.tampabay.com/news/tampa/2023/07/21/tim-burke-tucker-carlson-fox-news-hack-fbi-search/>26

Kim Zetter, *Did a Journalist Violate Hacking Law to Leak Fox News Clips? The Government Thinks He Did*, Zero Day (Aug. 17, 2023), <https://www.zetter-zeroday.com/p/did-a-journalist-violate-hacking/>26

Mara Hvistendahl, *How Oracle Sells Repression in China*, The Intercept (Feb. 18, 2021), <https://theintercept.com/2021/02/18/oracle-china-police-surveillance/> ...15

Margaret Sullivan, *Every week, two more newspapers close — and 'news deserts' grow larger*, Wash. Post (June 29, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/media/2022/06/29/news-deserts-newspapers-democracy/>.....15

Mike Masnick, *Google Promises Unlimited Cloud Storage; Then Cancels Plan; Then Tells Journalist His Life's Work Will Be Deleted Without Enough Time To Transfer The Data*, TechDirt (Dec. 12, 2023),

<https://www.techdirt.com/2023/12/12/google-promises-unlimited-cloud-storage-then-cancels-plan-then-tells-journalist-his-lifes-work-will-be-deleted-without-enough-time-to-transfer-the-data/>.....9

Orin S. Kerr, *Norms of Computer Trespass*, 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1143, 1164–65 (2016).....20

Press Release, Freedom of the Press Foundation, *Rights Orgs, Broadcasters Demand Info On FBI Raid Of Journalist’s Home* (Oct. 4, 2023), <https://freedom.press/news/rights-orgs-broadcasters-demand-info-on-fbi-raid-of-journalists-home/>.9

Rachel Olding & Lachlan Cartwright, *FBI Raid on Journo’s Home Reportedly Related to Embarrassing Tucker Carlson Vids*, Daily Beast (May 26, 2023), <https://www.thedailybeast.com/raid-on-journalist-tim-burkes-home-related-to-tucker-carlson-videos-report/>.....26

S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., S. Rep. No. 96-874 (July 28, 1989).....32

Christopher Spata, Dan Sullivan and Justin Garcia, *Tucker Carlson, Fox News hacks tied to FBI search of Tampa council member’s home*, Tampa Bay Times (May 26, 2023), <https://www.tampabay.com/news/tampa/2023/05/26/tucker-carlson-fox-news-hacks-tied-fbi-search-tampa-council-members-home/>. 11

Steven Lee Myers & Benjamin Mullin, *Raid of Small Kansas Newspaper Raises Free Press Concerns*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2023),

<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/13/business/media/kansas-marion-newspaper-police-raid.html>.....26

Tim Cushing, *Police Chief Who Headed Raid Of Kansas Newspaper Resigns Rather Than ‘Defend His Actions’*, TechDirt (Nov. 7 2023),

<https://www.techdirt.com/2023/11/07/police-chief-who-headed-raid-of-kansas-newspaper-resigns-rather-than-defend-his-actions/>25

REGULATIONS

Statements of Policy, 28 C.F.R. § 50 32, 33
